Community
Trust South

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU Totql

Approved

Grants and Scholarships $937,467

May 2022

GRANTS APPROVED

GENERAL GRANTS

Barnardos New Zealand

CCS Disability Action Southland

Chamber Music at the World's Edge Foundation
Citizens Advice Bureau Queenstown

Diabetes New Zealand

Edendale Primary School

Head Injury Society of Southland

Invercargill Rock n Roll Club

Life Education Trust Southland

Loss and Grief Support Trust Southland
Mobility Assistance Dogs Trust

Royal NZ Foundation of the Blind

Southland Art Society

Southland Kiribati Community and Youth
Southland Kiribati Community and Youth Incorporated
Sport Otago

Te Anau Rodeo Club

Te Kahui Manu Titt Charitable Trust

The Boys' Brigade in New Zealand Incorporated
The Lightfoot Initiative Charitable Trust

The Nattering Knitter

The Samoan Congregational Christian Church
The Scout Association of NZ

Tuesday Walk Group

Taturu Charitable Trust

LEAP service in Southland

Disability Support - Child and Family, Youth and Adults
At the World's Edge Festival 2022 within CTS region
Operating costs and covid response

Diabetes Community Coordinator within CTS region
Gore and Districts Matariki 2022

Operating costs in the CTS region

Rock n roll club open day/danceathon

Operating costs

Loss and Grief services for Southland

Training costs of mobility and therapy dogs in CTS region
Operating costs in CTS region

ILT Art Awards 2022

Operating costs

Purchasing traditional dance wear

Programme delivery Wakatipu and West Otago regions
New arena fence and timed event yards

Operational and set up costs

Otago/Southland Development Manager Year 2
Operating and project costs

Operating costs

Samoan Language Week 2022

Provide support within CTS region

Operating costs

Matariki 2022

$42,000
$30,000
$27,625
$2,625
$2,000
$10,000
$7,875
$1,000
$17,855
$46,500
$2,000
$17,500
$3,000
$4,000
$5,260
$21,600
$9,000
$30,000
$5,500
$22,000
$5,000
$3,000
$6,500
$2,000
$20,000

SPECIAL FUNDING APPROVED

COMPETE FUND

Bowls Southland

Cycling Southland

Golf Southland

Hockey Southland

Invercargill Netball Centre
Queenstown Alpine Ski Team
Queenstown Ice Hockey Club
Southland Amateur Rowing Association
Southland Basketball Association
Southland Cricket Association
Southland Softball Association
Southland Table Tennis

Southland Tennis Association
Southland Water Polo Club
Southland Water Polo Club
Swimming Southland

Touch Southland

Touch Southland

RSO FUNDING FOR 2022/23
Athletics Southland

Bowls Southland

Croquet Southland

Cycling Southland

Eastern Southland Basketball Association
Golf Southland

GymSports New Zealand

Hockey Southland

Marching Southland Association
Oreti Surf Life Saving Club
Phoenix Synchro (Southland)
Queenstown Alpine Ski Team
Queenstown Ice Hockey Club
Queenstown Mountain Bike Club
Southern Lakes Tennis Association
Southland Amateur Rowing Association
Southland Badminton Association
Southland Basketball Association

Southland BMX Club

Competing in the National Intercentre Sevens Championships in March 2023

2022 SBS Bank Tour of Southland Cycle Race

Southland Men's attending the New Zealand Interprovincial Tournament in Tauranga

Senior Men's and Women's Teams competing in the 2022 National Hockey Championships

Under 18 Representative Team Campaign

Premier NZ Ski Racing Events in 2022

U15 Junior Stampede Team competing in the New Zealand Bantam Ice Hockey League in Dunedin

Southland team competing in the Mainland Interprovincial Championships in 2022

Host the Basketball NZ South Island Secondary School Qualifying Tournament

Southland Men's Senior Cricket Team competing in the Hawke Cup

Senior Men's and Senior Women's teams competing in the Jefferies Cup and Jubilee Cup tournament in December 2022
Men's and Women's teams competing in the New Zealand Table Tennis Championship

Southland junior tennis players selected as part of the Southern Districts team to compete at the National Teams Event in 2022
Southland Under 12 Gold Team competing at the Olympic Hopefuls Tournament in Auckland

Southland Water Polo Under 12 Maroon Team competing at the Olympic Hopefuls Tournament in Auckland

NZ Age Group Championships and the NZ Short Course Championships

Open Mixed Team competing at the Open Touch Nationals

U18 Mixed Team competing in the 2023 Junior Touch Nationals

$3,000
$20,000
$1,000
$6,000
$1,940
$5,919
$1,000
$1,000
$2,000
$2,000
$1,000
$1,000
$1,200
$1,500
$1,500
$3,500
$1,500
$2,000

89,474
$18,341
$5,380

$7,657
$12,004

$34,015
$15,880
$22,550
$5,265
$4,713
$k,610
$4,575
$3,278
$16,549
$1,944
$7,439
$10,095
$31,589
$5,001



Southland Board Riders Association $4,817

Southland Canoe Club $4,610
Southland Cricket Association $24,493
Southland District Rugby Football League $15,351
Southland Football $44,848
Southland Indoor Bowls Centre $8,060
Southland Mountain Bike Club $9,382
Southland Softball Association $12,740
Southland Table Tennis $7,715
Southland Tennis Association $8,106
Southland Triathlon and Multisport Clu $5,599
Southland Water Polo Club $9,888
Southland Yachting Association $6,645
Squash Southland $14,339
Swimming Southland $17,271
Touch Southland $56,268
Volley South $19,192
Southland Secondary School Sport $19,500
Active Southland - Sport Opportunity $13,000
Hannah Pascoe Sport Scholarship $1,500
Laura Thompson Sport Scholarship $1,500
Xiara Aysha-Patino Sport Scholarship $1,500

TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED




Community
Trust South

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU

Total
Approved

Grants and Scholarships S2u, 341

June 2022

GRANTS APPROVED

GENERAL GRANTS

Bone Marrow Cancer Trust

COIN South

Menzies College

Mid Northern Southland Toy Library

Muster Te Anau

Northern Southland Community Pool Trust
Northern Southland Reforestation Trust

Otago Southland Area of New Zealand Pony Clubs
Parent to Parent NZ (Southland Branch)

Southern REAP

Southern REAP

Southland Warm Homes

Southland Workers' Educational Association
Stewart Island Senior Citizens

Tangata Whenua Community & Voluntary Sector Research Centre
Te Rourou Vodafone Foundation

University of Otago Foundation Trust

Whanake House Charitable Trust

Accommodation subsidy for patients that live within the CTS region
Operating costs

Menzies College Kapa Haka Uniforms

Purchasing new toys and upgrading the hire system

2022 Men's Muster in Te Anau

Repainting the community pool

Upgrading the nursery

OSPC Development Camp 2022, Gore A and P Show Ground
Operating costs

Gifted and Talented Programme

NCEA4U Southland Programme

Southland Warm Homes programme

Operating costs

Operating costs

Community Research and What Works - Webinars, Resources and Research
Maori Rangatahi Fund

Aquavan: Discovering Our Catchments and Coastal Connections

Operating costs

$25,725
$20,000
$2,516
$2,500
$5,000
$9,700
$4,000
$5,000
$8,000
$26,000
$21,000
$25,000
$28,500
$2,100
$3,000
$25,000
$5,500
$10,000

SPECIAL FUNDING APPROVED

COMPETE FUND

Southland Basketball Association

Southland Women's Team competing in the BBNZ Schick Cup Tournament

$3,300

SCHOLARSHIPS

Jamie Laurie

Jody Cruickshank

Klara Richter

Meadow Bodkin-Allen
Nicola & Maegan Mitchell
Oliver Watson-Palmer

Onevai Pita

Create Scholarship
Sport Scholarship
Sport Scholarship
Create Scholarship
Create Scholarship
Sport Scholarship
Sport Scholarship

TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED

$1,500

$750
$1,500

$750
$5,000
$1,500
$1,500




Community
Trust South

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU

Total
Approved

Grants and Scholarships $398,070

July 2022
GENERAL GRANTS
Autism New Zealand Operating costs $5,500
Borland Lodge Adventure and Education Trust New potable water supply $15,000
C.S. Art Studio Operating costs $19,000
CareerFest Southland CareerFest Southland 2022 $8,500
Central Southland Hospital Charitable Trust Board Winton Community Worker $8,000
Cycling Southland Community portable pump track $25,000
Graeme Dingle Foundation Southland Empowering tamariki and rangatahi to overcome obstacles and thrive $73,500
Leukaemia & Blood Cancer New Zealand Blood Cancer Support Services in Southland $5,000
Life Education Trust Heartland Otago/Southland Programme costs in Wakatipu and Eastern Southland $7,120
Lions Club of Ohai-Nightcaps Nightcaps Ohai Guy Fawkes Event / Fireworks Display $2,450
Lumsden and Areas Activities for Miniature Bodies Society Equipment replacement $2,000
Philanthropy New Zealand Research and Policy Function $5,500
Royal New Zealand Plunket Trust Southland Plunket Family Support and Injury Prevention Services $47,000
South Sea Spray Trust South Sea Spray Waihopai $75,000
Southland Art Foundation William Hodges Artist in Residency - pilot $8,500
Southland Multiple Sclerosis Society Operating costs $15,500
Southland Social Sciences Fair Southland Social Sciences Fair $2,000
SPELD NZ Operating costs in Southland and equitable access for assessment/tuition services $11,000
Talk Link Trust Support services for people with communication disabilities in Southland $20,000
Te Anau Waitangi Charitable Trust Te Anau Waitangi Commemorations $11,000
The Stewart Island Promotion Association Incorporated Rakiura Challenge Trail Run $20,000
The Wanda Foundation 10 Interactive musical shows for Invercargill tamariki $2,500

SPECIAL FUNDING APPROVED

COMPETE FUND
FEMME Southland Girls High School Choir

New Zealand Rhododendron Association

Attending the National Finale in Christchurch

Hosting National 76th Annual Rhododendron Conference including viewing gardens and local scenery

$2,500
$3,500

SCHOLARSHIPS

Tori Peeters

Melanie Ryding

Sport Scholarship
Sport Scholarship

TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED

$1,500
$1,500

$398,070




Community
Trust South

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU

Grants and Scholarships

Total

Approved

$271,385 4
e " August 2022

GRANTS APPROVED

GENERAL GRANTS

Alzheimers Society Southland

City Sports Machinery

Cook Islands Christian Church (Invercargill Southland)

Dunedin Community Care Trust

Mossburn Community Pool

Northern Southland Community Resource Centre Charitable Trust
Pacific Island Advisory and Cultural Trust

Queenstown Art Society

Queenstown Lakes Baby Box Charitable Trust

Remarkable Theatre

Riverton Community Charitable Trust

Riverton District Baths Society

Southland Food Bank Trust

Southland Teachers and Judges of Highland and National Dancing
Takitimu Community Development Committee

The Stroke Foundation of New Zealand Trust

Volunteering New Zealand

Waikaka School

Wellington Museums Trust

Winter Games New Zealand

Operating cots $8,000
New spreader machine $9,272
Purchasing musical instruments and laptop $2,046
Operating costs $10,000
New pool cover and toilet cisterns $4,000
Operating costs $14,000
Operating costs $40,000
Operating costs $10,000
Queenstown Community Baby Box Project $20,000
Production of the play 'Gone to Seed' by Tim Hambleton, 8-17 September 2022 $3,500
Operating costs $15,500
New pool covers, reels and a winder $8,000
Operating costs $15,500
Attending the National Academy of New Zealand Conference in Queenstown $2,000
Operating costs $10,500
Community Stroke Advisor service in Southland $5,500
National Action Plan for Community Governance $15,997
Kapa haka uniforms $470
Kiwi Moon and Aotearoa 2022 Tour of Queenstown and Invercargill $5,000
2022 Winter Games NZ $10,000

SPECIAL FUNDING APPROVED

COMPETE FUND

Ice Sports Southland

Southland Blind Low Vision Bowling Club
Stadium Southland Ltd

Te Wharekura o Arowhenua

Attending the NZ Figure Skating Nationals $600
Attending the National Blind Low Vision Indoor Bowls Competition in Christchurch $1,000
Hosting the NBL 3 x 3 Basketball tournament in Invercargill $10,000
Attending the National Secondary Schools Kapa Haka Championships in Christchurch $20,000

SCHOLARSHIPS

Alena Saili
Barbara Grieve
Bradly Knipe
Corbin Strong

Erin Criglington
Jack AJ Richards
Jason McKenzie
Kate Heffernan
Lincoln Te Tai

Maia Cavanagh
Nelson List
Nicholas Kergozou De La Boessiere
Nikiah Rouse

Ryan Frost

Sam Unahi
Shannon Saunders
Storm LeQuesne
Tori Peeters

Wayne Corbin

TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED

Commonwealth Games Scholarship $2,500
Commonwealth Games Scholarship $2,500
Commonwealth Games Scholarship $2,500
Commonwealth Games Scholarship $2,500
Commonwealth Games Scholarship $2,500
Sports Scholarship $500
Commonwealth Games Scholarship $2,500
Commonwealth Games Scholarship $2,500
Sports Scholarship $750
Sports Scholarship $750
Sports Scholarship $500
Commonwealth Games Scholarship $2,500
Sports Scholarship $750
Leadership Scholarship $250
Sports Scholarship $500
Commonwealth Games Scholarship $2,500
Sports Scholarship $1,000
Commonwealth Games Scholarship $2,500
Sports Scholarship $500

$271,385




Communit
Trust Southg k’

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU

Total

Approved
Grants and Scholarships $392,342

September 2022

GRANTS APPROVED

GENERAL GRANTS

Able Charitable Trust Operating costs $20,000
Arrowtown Autumn Festival Festival costs $5,500
Arrowtown Creative Arts Society Provision of Grand Piano for the Arrowtown Athenaeum Hall $10,000
Fiordland Community Garden Food resilience workshop $1,606
Gore Bowling Club Upgrade of heating, lighting and insulation for clubrooms $3,500
Head Light Trust Delivery of Goodyarn prgramme in Wakatipu $10,000
Hokonui Heritage Centre Trust Display development for Hokonui Moonshine Museum $40,000
Indian Community Southland Operating costs $4,000
KidsCan Service provision in Southland $8,000
NZ Family and Foster Care Federation Operating costs in Southland $8,000
Ohai Senior Citizens Operating costs $1,100
Otautau and District Community Charitable Trust Operating costs $10,500
People First New Zealand Operating costs for Invercargill and Gore branches $2,000
Riverton Senior Citizens Association Operating costs $2,100
Salford School Scooter track at Salford School $13,800
Show Me Shorts Film Festival Trust Board Show Me Shorts Film Festival 2022 Southland region $3,000
Southland Filipino Society Operating costs $8,000
Southland Multicultural Trust Operating cost $40,000
Squash City Invercargill Refurbishment of the clubrooms $5,000
Te Anau Bowling Club New all-weather playing surface $50,000
Te Anau Community Events Charitable Trust Operating costs $20,000
Te Anau Golden Age Operating costs $1,600
The Girl Guiding Association NZ Operating costs in Southland $5,600
West Otago Community Centre Upgrade of facilities $75,000
Wyndham School New bike track $9,900

SPECIALFUNDING AppRoVeD

RSO Funding

Southland Orienteering Club 2022/2023 funding $4,886
COMPETE FUND

IceSport Southland Southland U12 team to attend the NZ Ice Hockey Tournament $600
Invercargill Kennington Pony Club Southland representative team to compete at Springston Trophy $2,300
Invercargill Netball Centre Southland Senior representative team campaign to compete at Nationals $2,500
Invercargill Netball Centre Southland U18 representstive team campaign to compete at Nationals $2,700
Invercargill Pistol Club Hosting the 2022 IPSC Handgun Nationals $5,000
Phoenix Synchro Southland Hosting 2022 Artistic Swimming NZ Nationals $5,000
Volley South Southland representative Men and Women's teams to compete at NZ Club Nationals $4,5600
SCHOLARSHIPS

Amber Horwood Sport Scholarship $1,000
Brock Monaghan-Neutze Sport Scholarship $1,000
Danica Kramer Sport Scholarship $1,500
Jess Ramsay Sport Scholarship $1,600
Karen Ladbrook Sport Scholarship $750
Noah Smith Sport Scholarship $1,000

TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED




Community
Trust South

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU

Total

Approved

Grants and Scholarships $567,142

November 2022

GRANTS APPROVED

GENERAL GRANTS

Active Southland Swim safe Southland programme $20,000
Age Concern Southland Operating costs $63,000
Arrowtown Volunteer Fire Brigade Replacement Incident Response vehicle $35,000
Arts Murihiku Charitable Trust Operational costs to continue arts support role and shared community workspace $20,000
Cancer Society of New Zealand, Otago and Southland Division A subsidy for people from Community Trust South's designated area staying in community health accommodation $10,700
Cancer Society of New Zealand, Otago and Southland Division Supportive Cancer Care For People in CTS region $20,000
Central Southland Hospital Charitable Trust Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2023 $3,000
Chamber of Commerce Southland Incorporated Young Enterprise Scheme $4,500
Citizens Advice Bureau Invercargill Incorporated Operating costs $15,500
Croydon Aviation Heritage Board DH100 Vampire transport costs relocation $5,000
Fiordland Community House Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2023 $3,000
Grey Power Southland Association Incorporated Operating costs $10,500
Hauroko Valley Primary School Resurfacing existing tennis court with artificial turf $8,092
Invercargill City Charitable Trust Board Xmas in the Park $8,000
Invercargill Community Connections Charitable Trust Board (IC2 Trust) The Grace Street Project $75,000
Jubilee Budget Advisory Service Limited Operating costs $10,500
Mtharo Murihiku Trust Whakamanahia te Hapori $60,000
Northern Southland Community Resource Centre Charitable Trust Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2023 $3,000
Otautau and District Community Charitable Trust Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2023 $3,000
Queenstown Highland Dance Club New swords $350
Queenstown Lakes District Council QLDC Remarkable Christmas Show $8,000
Riverton Community Charitable Trust Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2023 $3,000
Southland Cricket Association New Scoreboard and screen at Queens Park grounds $19,000
Southland disAbility Enterprises Limited Operating costs $36,500
Southland Justices of the Peace Association Hosting of RENZJA 2023 AGM and Conference in Invercargill $2,000
Spirit Army Charitable Trust Spirit Army - it takes a village (to solve poverty) $45,000
Stadium Southland Limited Christmas Variety Show - 2022 $8,000
Surfing For Farmers Charitable Trust Surfing for Farmers 2022/23 $3,000
Takitimu Community Development Committee Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2023 $3,000
Tautawhi Whanau Rangatopu Charitable Trust Pilot to trial the Tautawhi Service $30,000
Tautawhi Whanau Rangatopu Charitable Trust Set up costs $5,000
The Southland Christmas Parade Charitable Trust Southland Santa Parade 2022 $15,500
Tuatapere Community Worker Support Trust Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2023 $3,000
Waihopai City Lions Club Christmas Tree Festival at Stadium Southland $5,000

SPECIAL FUNDING APPROVED

COMPETE FUND

Heartland Cricket Trust

Queenstown Schools Cricket Carnival

TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED

$3,000




Community
Trust South

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU

Total

Approved
Grants and Scholarships $544,382

December 2022
GENERAL GRANTS
Arts On Tour NZ Trust Arts on Tour programmes in CTS region during 2023 $7,000
Attic Arts Centre Charitable Trust Operating costs $5,000
Crohn's & Colitis NZ Charitable Trust Five young people from the CTs region to attend Camp Purple Live 2023 $5,000
Dunedin Civic Orchestra Schools Tour Outreach Programme to Queenstown area $1,300
Fiordland Vintage Machinery Museum Display shed $5,000
Heritage South Heritage Month 2023 S4,450
Invercargill Musical Theatre Operating costs $21,000
Kiwi Harvest Limited Operating costs of Invercargill Branch $15,000
Mataura & Districts Marae Charitable Trust To connect a gifted building to services and up to building code $73,500
Mataura Youth Centre Trust Operating costs $5,500
Otago Secondary Schools Sports Association Central Otago Events and Competitions Coordinator position $5,000
Queenstown Childcare Centre Acoustic upgrade $5,615
Queenstown Writers and Readers Festival Charitable Trust 2022 Queenstown Writers Festival $2,000
Riversdale School Resurfacing multipurpose courts $9,018
Riversdale Tennis Club Resurfacing the courts $10,000
Ronald McDonald House Charities New Zealand Trust Subsidy for people from CTS's region staying in Ronald McDonald Charity facilities in the North Island $17,025
Scope Aotearoa Charitable Trust Scope Review of Wakatipu Youth Trust $3,000
Shakespeare in the Park Charitable Trust Much Ado About Nothing: Shakespeare in the Park 2023 $2,000
Shama, Ethnic Women Hamilton Inclusive Aotearoa Collective Tahono $23,912
Songbirds Speaker and microphone purchase $349
South Coast Environment Society Operating costs $28,000
Southland Beneficiaries and Community Rights Centre Operating costs $32,500
Southland BMX Club Stage 2 of the new BMX track at Elizabeth Park $29,500
Southland Literacy Association Books for Babies programme $2,763
Southland Piping and Drumming Development Trust Piping and drumming programme $21,000
Special Olympics Operating costs $17,500
Talent Development Southland Charitable Trust Academy Southland Athlete Programme and Rangatahi Leadership Group $57,500
The Canlnspire Charitable Trust CanBead Workshops in CTS region $2,300
The South Centre Anglican Care Trust Board Operating costs $31,500
Turn Up The Music Trust Board Try Out the Music Programme $4,500
Waikaia Trails Trust Pump track in the Waikaia township $25,000
Whakatipu Youth Trust Operating costs $31,500
Young Men's Christian Association of Invercargill Charitable Trust Youth development programmes $31,500

SCHOLARSHIPS

Hyugo Saunders
Lucy Boniface

Tammi Topi

Sport Scholarship
Sport Scholarship
Leadership Scholarship

$1,250
$1,250
$750

SPECIAL FUNDING APPROVED

COMPETE FUND

City of Invercargill Highland Pipe Band

Bands representing Southland to compete in NZ Championships in Christchurch

TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED

$5,400




	Website Copy July 2022
	Website Copy June 2022
	Website Copy May 2022

